504016308 09/21/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4062966

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TYRONE VAUGHN	09/15/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BRADSHAW MEDICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	10325 58TH PLACE	
City:	KENOSHA	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53144	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9271705

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (414)223-1671

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4142231670

Email: eneal@abtechlaw.com

Correspondent Name: ABSOLUTE TECHNOLOGY LAW GROUP, LLC

Address Line 1: 3316 W. WISCONSIN AVE.

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53208

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELIZABETH NEAL	
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth Neal Reg. #59630/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2016	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Vaughn\_Adapter#page1.tif source=Vaughn\_Adapter#page2.tif

PATENT 504016308 REEL: 039821 FRAME: 0304

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, I, Tyrone Vaughn ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States, residing at 2517 63rd St, Kenosha, WI 53143 have invented certain new and useful improvements in a Surgical Instrument Adapter with Highly Secure Locking Shaft Mechanism for which I have obtained the Letters Patent of the United States No. 9,271,705; and

WHEREAS, Bradshaw Medical, Inc. ("Assignee"), located at 10325 58th Pl, Kenosha, WI 53144, represented by Absolute Technology Law Group, LLC, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said Letters Patent of the United States and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in the United States, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue and assign patents as aforesaid, to issue and assign all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Page 1 of 2

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assign, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $15^{74}$  day of SepTember, 2016.

Tyrone Vaughn

This Assignment was prepared by: Absolute Technology Law Group, LLC.

On this <u>15</u> day of <u>Septemben</u>, 2016, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Tyrone Vaughn, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Kaun M Squire

My commission expires on 6-29-18

State of WISCONSIN

County of KENOSHA

Page 2 of 2